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Meeting Participants

This Transmission Advisory Committee (TRANSAC) meeting was conducted via teleconference and the internet site GoTo Meeting.com.  Those participating in the meeting included:


Name
Organization  

Via Telephone & Internet

Brian DeKiep
Northwest Power and Conservation Council 

Jamie Stamatson
Montana Consumer Council (MCC)

Dan Wheeler
Gaelectric

Frank Jarvenpaa
Western Area Power Administration (WAPA)

Jon Williamson
PPL Energy Plus (PPL)

Larry Nordell
MCC

Tom Kaiserski
Montana Department of Commerce, Montana Energy Promotion and Development Division

Gayle Narsel

Jeff Blend
Montana Department of Environmental Quality

Josie Daggett
WAPA

Gerald Mueller
Consensus Associates

At NWE Offices
Mark Zora
PPL

Rolf Wenzel
Aspen Air

Don Bauer 
NorthWestern Energy (NWE) Transmission &Distribution Planning




and Capacity West

Kathleen Bauer
NWE Regional Transmission Planning

John Leland
NWE Regional Transmission Planning

Cathy Mathews
NWE  Regional Transmission Planning

Kim McClafferty
NWE Regional Transmission Planning

B.J. Schubert
NWE Regional Transmission Planning

Chelsea Loomis
NWE Regional Transmission Planning

Shae Mattix
NWE Regional Transmission Planning

Standards of Conduct & Anti-Trust Policy
Kathleen Bauer began the meeting by reviewing NWE’s standards of conduct and safeguards and antitrust policy.  These documents are available at the following web address.

http://www.oasis.oati.com/NWMT/NWMTdocs/01-Agenda-03-20-14-TRANSAC.doc

Agenda
The meeting participants reviewed and approved the following agenda:

· Administration

· Accept December 17, 2013 Meeting Summary

· WECC L&R Data Request 

· Compliance Efforts

· Generation Interconnection Update 

· Regional & Bulk Electric System Update

· Local Area Plan 

· Goal 

· Base Case Scenarios 

· Load Forecast 
· Economic Study Request

· Action Item List Review  

· Suggested Meeting Dates for Next Meeting

Administration
December 17, 2013 Meeting Summary - The participants in this meeting made no changes to the summary.

Western Electricity Coordinating Council (WECC) Load and Resource Data Request - Cathy Matthews read her report on the WECC load and resource data request.  The report is available at the following address.

http://www.oasis.oati.com/NWMT/NWMTdocs/02L_&_R_Data_Request_Update_3_20_14.docx
Compliance Activities - Cathy Matthews also read her report on the compliance activities.  The report is available at the following address.

http://www.oasis.oati.com/NWMT/NWMTdocs/03-Compliance_Update_3_20_14.docx

Question - My memory is that the proposed Reliability Standard, EOP-010-1, which is intended to mitigate the impacts of geomagnetic disturbances is procedural and would not impose specific mitigation requirements on NWE.  Is that correct?

Answer - Yes; we are hoping that WECC will take the lead regarding this standard.

Answer by Don Bauer - Some modeling ideas and data needs have been suggested.  We are still early in the process of responding to this standard which would have region-wide effect.  There is more to come regarding it.   

Generation Interconnection Update - Kathy Bauer provided the update using a document found at the following web address.

http://www.oasis.oati.com/NWMT/NWMTdocs/04-TRANSAC-Interconnection_Queue_Update_14-03.docx

Regional & Bulk Electric System Update 
John Leland provided the update.  As discussed at the last TRANSAC meeting, in late October 2013, FERC directed the Northern Tier Transmission Group (NTTG) to proceed with interregional transmission planning pursuant to NTTG’s October 2012 Order 1000 filing with some modifications addressing public policy and data collection.  In its October 2013 order, FERC stated that it would make other needed changes going forward.  NTTG  has therefore started its biennial transmission planning cycle.  During the first quarter of the cycle, NTTG is gathering data and information for the plan and has requested that stakeholders identify projects for inclusion in it.  NTTG has received one interregional transmission project proposal.  LS Power has proposed a transmission line from Midpoint Idaho to southern Nevada.  If LS Power provides the required information for this project in the first quarter of 2014 and NTTG selects the project for cost allocation in the regional plan, NTTG will provide a cost allocation for it.  During the second quarter of the planning cycle, NTTG will develop a study plan for developing the transmission plan.  During the second quarter of the planning cycle, NTTG will develop a study plan for developing the transmission plan.  Last month, NTTG met with representatives of the other regional transmission groups in the WECC area, Columbia Group, West Connect, and the California Independent System Operator (CAISO) to discuss regional transmission projects and to coordinate the groups’ planning efforts.  To date, FERC has partially approved Order 1000 filings by NTTG and CAISO.  Formal coordination will occur when the other two groups have received from FERC their final orders in response to their Order 1000 filings.  NTTG has not received any economic study requests for the current planning cycle.  WECC has received several interregional economic study requests. 

Local Area Plan 
Don Bauer and John Leland reported on the following topics.

Goal - Don Bauer reviewed the proposed goal statement found at the following web address.

http://www.oasis.oati.com/NWMT/NWMTdocs/05-Goal_for_2014 015_Local_Area_Plan.docx

He noted that this goal statement is similar to that of the 2012-13 Local Area Transmission Plan with some consolidation of goal elements and an added public policy element.

Because participants in this meeting suggested no changes to the proposed goal statement, Mr.  Bauer stated that it will be used for this planning cycle.

Base Case Scenarios - Mr. Bauer also reviewed the base case scenarios proposed for the 2014-15 plan set forth in the document found at the following web address.

http://www.oasis.oati.com/NWMT/NWMTdocs/06-Base_Case_Planning_Scenarios.docx

The second page of the document states that 16 base cases addressing four seasons and four five-year study time frames over the 15-year planning horizon were used.  Mr. Bauer noted that base cases examining new wind generation and the new Path 83, Montana-Alberta Tie Line (MATL) into Great Falls, and are also under consideration for this cycle.

Question - Will the MATL base case examine two scenarios, importing and exporting power over the new path?
Answer - Yes.

Question - In Table 1 of the document, how much power is anticipated to be carried on Path 83 in the “moderate import or export” scenarios?

150-200 MW at this point, but we will have more operating history on this path when we conduct the studies, and that may influence the scenario.
Question - Will you look at outlier scenarios with MATL on or off?
Answer - We have not developed scenarios yet.  Because of our lack of operational history with MATL, we will leave some flexibility for both the wind and Path 83 cases.

Answer by John Leland - We need to keep in mind the separation between transmission and generation interconnection queue and local area planning processes.  Until a point-to-point agreement is signed, the scenarios for local area planning will be informational only.  Interconnection decisions are made via separate processes. 

Question - In the load data which Cathy Matthews collects, how do you handle load reported by industrial customers?

Answer - The forecasts of industrial load for the local area plan is the load growth reported by our industrial customers through our L&R data requests.  We do not make a separate forecast for those industrial customers.  Residential loads are based on an econometric load growth forecast.  When an industrial customer formally requests additional load service, we analyze it separately from the local area planning just as we do for a generation interconnection.

Question - How good a response does NWE get from its industrial customers to the request for load data which Ms. Matthews discussed?

Answer by Cathy Matthews - The response has improved.  Most industrial customers respond.

Answer by John Leland - NWE is not obligated to serve the load growth of industrial customers that do not respond to the request for load data.
Answer by Don Bauer - Our load forecasts are not commitments to provide service.

Question - If an industrial customer desires increased load service beyond that provided in its existing contract, the contract must be changed?

Answer - Yes.

Question - If the forecast resulting from the data request exceeds the current contract amount, what do you do?

Answer by John Leland - We flag the customer for a contract change by transmission services.

Question - Which future transmission elements do you include in the local area planning?
Answer - We include those elements that are included in our five year budget.

Question - The light autumn case represents the greatest stress on the bulk WAPA system due to power exports.  Is this true on the NWE system?

Answer - Yes.  Generically, during light autumn loads within NWE’s balancing area are down and power is being exported.  These exports can stress the bulk transmission system.

Question - Does the light autumn case result in voltage or dynamic stability issues?

Answer - Loss of a 500 kV line can result in transient thermal or low voltage issues when energy is being exported off-system.  We do not see transient issues on the rest of the system.

Answer by Don Bauer - Path 8 is well protected so there have not been surprises.

Comment by John Leland - We would like to understand the potential WAPA problems on the Highline.

Response by Frank Jarvenpaa - The problem relates to a radial line which causes us to limit Fort Peck generation to the west to 90 MW.

Question - What load levels correspond to heavy, moderate, and low levels?

Answer by Don Bauer - Heavy loads are in the 80-100% capacity range.  Light levels are in the 10-30% range.

Answer by John Leland - Heavy winter loads corresponds to high loads on NWE’s system and low export loads.  This condition stresses the local transmission system.  Light load corresponds to high levels of power exports off of our system and stresses to the bulk transmission system.

Comment - PPL is concerned with service to existing loads.  Last December, 10,000 MWHr of firm load was curtailed.  We need to get a handle on capacity needed to serve existing customers.

Response by John Leland - We do need to identify conditions of critical stress.  During cold weather when hydropower plant generation is reduced due to ice formation and wind production varies, the system topology changes.  We are trying to figure this out for the local area planning.  I am aware of schedule curtailments last December, but not of load curtailments – all customer’s electricity needs were served.  The load was served but not by scheduled resources.  We need to balance risk versus consequences as not everyone wants to pay for new transmission.  

Response by Don Bauer - We intend to look at additional scenarios during this study.

Question - How do high levels of exports on Path 83 affect the rest of the system?

Answer by Don Bauer - We intend to examine this question through scenario analysis in this planning cycle.

Question - During the last planning cycle, NWE conducted an economic study of south to north flows in the Great Falls area.  Are the results of this study available?

Answer by Mark Zora - Yes results of this study are posted on the NWE OASIS.

Comment by Jon Williams - PPL has requested 330 MW of firm transmission service southbound and 475 MW northbound.  

Response by John Leland - We are also conducting studies of firm transmission service.  There may be multiple problems that must be solved to move power where it needs to go. 

Actual studies of transmission service are separate from local area planning and do not go through TRANSAC.  When firm contractual commitments are made, they are fed into the local transmission planning process.

Load Forecast - Because Mark Mallard who develops the load forecast used in the local area planning is at another meeting today, John Leland presented the document entitled “Load Forecast and Base Case Development.”  This document is found at the following web address.

http://www.oasis.oati.com/NWMT/NWMTdocs/07-Load_Forecast_Basecase_Discussion-_TRANSAC_20140320.ppsx

The load and data request which NWE makes of its customers pursuant to FERC Order 890 which Cathy Matthews discussed earlier in the meeting informs the forecast.  As noted earlier, not all customers respond to the request.  We therefore also use a regression analysis of historical population and load data to develop the load forecast.  The load forecast for this planning cycle is similar to past forecasts.  The importance of the summer peak is increasing on NWE’s system due to weather.  The magnitude and duration of winter cold spells has decreased in recent years.  The load forecast is translated to substation loads using historical data and the STL computer program which ensures that the sum of the substation loads fits the load forecast.

Question - Do you know if last December weather would constitute a 1 in 20 or 1 in 50 year event?

Answer - We have not made the calculation so I am not sure.  My guess is that it was a 1 in 20 event.

Comment - Hydro icing is not uncommon.

Response by Don Bauer - We will look at this issue through uncertainty scenarios as we did in the last local area plan.

Economic Study Request 

John Leland lead the discussion of this item.  NWE has received one economic study request from PPL.  The request document is available at the following web address.

http://www.oasis.oati.com/NWMT/NWMTdocs/08-Economic_Study_Request_Listing_&_Meeting_Info-03-13-14.xls

Mark Zora reviewed the request, which would study southbound flows out of Great Falls by adding a 230 kV transmission line connecting Great Falls to Helena to Townsend to Three Rivers.  PPL is open to other solutions as well.

John Leland stated that NWE views the request as a valid local area economic study request and asked for comments by TRANSAC members.  No participant in this meeting disagreed with this view.  Mr. Leland stated that given this response, NWE will consider the request to be valid and will proceed to develop a study plan to guide the study.  NWE will meet with PPL concerning the study plan
Question - Will the study be conducted by the end of this year?

Answer - Yes.

Other Comments/Questions 
Question - Earlier in the meeting, NWE stated that it includes in the local area plan transmission elements in its 5-year budget.  What is the budget planning cycle?

Answer by Don Bauer - The current budget addresses this year and the next in great detail, with lesser emphasis and detail out to five years.  We are seeking a more refined 5-year budget.  The local area transmission plan looks out 15 years so that we can be ahead of project building times.
Action Item List Review
This meeting did not identify any outstanding action items.

Next Meeting
The next three meeting dates are scheduled for Thursday, June 19, Thursday, September 18, and Thursday, December 18.

Disclaimer

Committee members provide advice to NWE as individual professionals; the advice they provide does not bind the agencies or organizations that the members serve. 
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